

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO
:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 607 OF 2022

Between:

1. P. Eswaramma, W/o. Late P. Mallesh
2. P. Krishna, S/o. Late P. Mallesh

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Secretary Principal Secretary Revenue (Assignment – II) Department and Chief Secretary to the Government of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Collector and District Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District at Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
3. The Joint Collector and Additional District Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District at Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
4. The Special Deputy Collector and Revenue Divisional Officer, Ranga Reddy District East Revenue Division, Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Deputy Collector-Cum-Tahsildar and Mandal Revenue Officer, Manchal Revenue Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s SRINIVASA RAO PUTLURI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the order of 1st respondent in Memo No.25065/Assn.II(2)/2019-5, dated: 24.12.2021, in confirming the order dated: 06/12/2008 made in proceedings No.E4/1440/2008 of the 3rd respondent for cancellation of assignment made under Lavoni Rules, 1950 in respect of the property in Sy.No.60, to an extent of Ac.14.33 Gts situated at Khazaghat Village of Manchal Mandal, Ranga Reddy District under the provisions of TS/AP Assigned Land (Prohibition of Transfer) Act 9 of 1977 as wholly illegal, unjust, without jurisdiction and/or authority of law, unconstitutional, in gross violation of Natural justice principles as well violative of Articles 300-A, 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India, human right and consequently to declare that the property is not liable to be dealt with the provisions of the aforementioned Act and Rules by the respondents.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s SRINIVASA RAO PUTLURI Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Secretary Principal Secretary Revenue (Assignment – II) Department and Chief Secretary to the Government of Telangana, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Collector and District Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District at Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.

3. The Joint Collector and Additional District Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District at Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
4. The Special Deputy Collector and Revenue Divisional Officer, Ranga Reddy District East Revenue Division, Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Deputy Collector-Cum-Tahsildar and Mandal Revenue Officer, Manchal Revenue Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 08-02-2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 2 to 5 not to dispossess and/or interfering in any manner from enjoyment of the property of the petitioners in Sy.No.60 to an extent of Ac.14.33 Gts situated at Khazaghat Village of Manchal Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, pending disposal of WP.No.607 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Status quo obtaining as on today shall be maintained until further orders.

Post on 08.02.2022.

SD/- K AMMAJI
Assistant Registrar

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary Principal Secretary Revenue (Assignment – II) Department and Chief Secretary to the Government of Telangana, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Collector and District Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District at Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
3. The Joint Collector and Additional District Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District at Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
4. The Special Deputy Collector and Revenue Divisional Officer, Ranga Reddy District East Revenue Division, Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Deputy Collector-Cum-Tahsildar and Mandal Revenue Officer, Manchal Revenue Mandal, Ranga Reddy District (RR 1 to 5 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
6. One CC to M/s. SRINIVASA RAO PUTLURI, Advocate [OPUC].
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
8. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:04/01/2022

POST ON 08.02.2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.607 of 2022

STATUS QUO

